WORLD JOURNAL OF
SURGICAL ONCOLOGY
Liang et al. World Journal of Surgical Oncology  (2015) 13:258
DOI 10.1186/s12957-015-0642-2
RESEARCH Open Access
Molecular biomarkers screened by next-
generation RNA sequencing for non-sentinel
lymph node status prediction in breast cancer

(Fig. 3c). The fusion point for IGLL5 was in the intron re-
gion of one transcript and the exon 2 region of the other
transcript, while fusion points for the IGLV1 variants
were located in the exon 2 regions (Fig. 3d).
Discussion
Because of growing evidence for its benefits and its
minor side effects in patients, SLNB has readily replaced
ALND and has become the routine procedure for surgi-
cal axillary staging in early breast cancer patients [6, 7].
For SLN negative patients, it is now widely accepted that
ALND can be omitted [8, 9]. Because 40–70 % of SLN
positive patients were reported to be free of metastasis
Table 2 Specifically and highly expressed genes in the NSLN negative and positive groups
Gene FPKM Description Category
13 NSLN-positive-specific
MIR3936 2210.6 MicroRNA 3936 RNA gene
MIR223 7256.4 MicroRNA 223 RNA gene
SNORA3 569 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 3 RNA gene
SNORA18 433.8 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 18 RNA gene
MIR941-3 409.7 MicroRNA 941-3 RNA gene
SNORA7B 143.2 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 7B RNA gene
SNORA13 131.6 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 13 RNA gene
SNORA2A 113.8 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 2A RNA gene
SCARNA11 112 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 11 RNA gene
MIR3907 76 MicroRNA 3907 RNA gene
SNORA84 66.7 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 84 RNA gene
CYP2A13 39.6 Cytochrome P450, family 2, subfamily A, polypeptide 13 Protein-coding
SNORA62 38.9 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 62 RNA gene
12 NSLN-negative-specific
SNORD89 20306.9 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 89 RNA gene
MIR499A 683.4 MicroRNA 499a RNA gene
SNORA51 452.6 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 51 RNA gene
SNORA40 419.3 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 40 RNA gene
SNORA46 281.1 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 46 RNA gene
SCARNA3 206.1 Small Cajal body-specific RNA 3 RNA gene
SNORA27 181.4 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 27 RNA gene
SNORA32 99.9 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 32 RNA gene
FABP1 84.2 Fatty acid binding protein 1, liver Protein-coding
MIR941-2 43.3 MicroRNA 941-2 RNA gene
MIR941-4 43.3 MicroRNA 941-4 RNA gene
SNORA1 43 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 1 RNA gene
Liang et al. World Journal of Surgical Oncology  (2015) 13:258 Page 6 of 10
in their NSLN, ALND in these patients remains contro-
versial [10, 11]. In order to avoid the physical discomfort